Scenario NPV (IDR) IRR Payback Period

Best 68,736,557 88% 25 months 7 days

Normal 60,383,201 76% 25 months 8 days

Worst 49,962,643 61% 25 months 9 days

 (Source: Author’s analysis)

Based on Table 8 above shows the Net Present Value (NPV) is accepted in three scenarios which are best,

normal, and worst scenario with the highest NPV IDR90,355,186. For the result of IRR above are acceptable

because it is greater than WACC value which is 11% and IRR of the industry according to (Deloitte, 2018)

which are 21%-30% or >30%.

F. Sensitivity Analysis

To get the optimal revenue, the feasibility study result that consist of NPV, IRR, and payback period will be

tested with sensitivity analysis by changing the demand and cost. There will be four tests for each scenario, first

is demand increased 10% with cost decreased 10%, the second is demand decreased 10% with cost increased

10%, then demand increased 20% with cost decreased 20%, and the last demand decreased 20% with cost

increased 20%. So, it will have twelve result to be compared.

Table 9. First Sensitivity Test (Source: Author’s analysis)

Demand +10% and Cost -10%

  Best Scenario Normal Scenario Worst Scenario

NPV (in idr) 83,495,960 70,306,660 49,279,488

IRR 112% 96% 67%

Rahadi & Shafira   Jurnal Manajemen Indonesia (Vol. 20(2), pp. 152-160, 2020)

159

Payback in Month 25 months 2 days 25 months 3 days 25 months 5 days

Table 10. Second Sensitivity Test (Source: Author’s analysis)

Demand -10% and Cost +10%

Best Scenario Normal Scenario Worst Scenario

NPV (IDR) 46,746,142 39,844,701 31,144,064

IRR 60% 48% 31%

Payback in Month 25 months 6 days 25 months 8 days 25 months 10 days

Table 11. Third Sensitivity Test (Source: Author’s analysis)

Demand +20% and Cost -20%

  Best Scenario Normal Scenario Worst Scenario

NPV (IDR) 96,816,361 86,811,054 74,196,729

IRR 128% 117% 101%

Payback in Month 25 months 1 days 25 months 2 days 25 months 16days

Table 12. Fourth Sensitivity Test (Source: Author’s analysis)

From the four table above, the highest NPV with amount IDR 96,816,36.00, IRR with the highest percentage

which is 128% and the fastest payback period with only 25 moths 1 days is when the demand increased 20%

and cost decreased 20% on best scenario. The rest of test are also acceptable except one test on worst scenario

when the demand increased 20% and cost decreased 20% because the IRR is -1% which is <0.

IV. CONCLUSION

The results presented on this research were based on market research aimed to identify consumer preference

[…]

system to generate optimal revenue. Based on the research, top three accessories that most often purchased by

the respondents are earrings, bracelet, and necklace. There are nine factors that influence respondents to

purchase given to the them which are unique design, colour, trend, price, materials, packaging design, customer

service, offline store location, and durability. From the analysis, there are three importance factor that

considered to purchase which are colour, design, and price. The result shows the best combination product to

launch is product with neutral colour, simple design, and price range between IDR 100,000.00 to IDR

250,000.00. The result also shows there are high correlation between materials and durability.

This research provides three kind of cashflow scenario for local brand accessories in Bandung based on

consumer preference. The cashflow scenario classified into best, normal, and worst scenario aimed to prepare

the future financial situation. Furthermore, the current price of Soigne’s product has already fit proven by

respondent toward consumer price preference. Based on consumer preference, price is not really matter for them

Demand -20% and Cost +20%

  Best Scenario Normal Scenario Worst Scenario

NPV (IDR) 35,469,141 25,902,492 18,222,184

IRR 41% 19% -1%

Payback in Month 25 months 8 days 25 months 12 days 25 months 12 days

Rahadi & Shafira   Jurnal Manajemen Indonesia (Vol. 20(2), pp. 152-160, 2020)

160

in choosing accessories product, however, respondents recommend the price range between IDR 100,000.00 to

IDR 250,000.00. For current, expected, and consumer price preference has no significant differences.

REFERENCES

Atkinson, S. (2014). The Business Book. London: Dorling Kindersley Limited.

Badan Ekonomi Kreatif, & Badan Pusat Statistik . (2017). Profil Usaha/Perusahaan 16 Subsektor Ekraf

Berdasarkan Sensus Ekonomi 2016 (SE2016). Badan Pusat Statistik.

Badan Pusat Statistik Kota Bandung. (2018). Retrieved from

https://bandungkota.bps.go.id/statictable/2017/08/29/104/jumlah-penduduk-menurut-kelompok-umur-